

PUBLIC COPY - SEALED MATERIAL DELETED
ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

No. 23-1096

CHEROKEE CONCERNED CITIZENS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY and
MICHAEL REGAN, Administrator, United States Environmental Protection
Agency,

Respondents.

PETITION FOR REVIEW OF FINAL ADMINISTRATIVE ACTION OF
THE UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY

PETITIONER'S PROOF OPENING BRIEF

KATHERINE K. O'BRIEN
Earthjustice
P.O. Box 2297
South Portland, ME 04116
(212) 284-8036
kobrien@earthjustice.org

JONATHAN KALMUSS-KATZ
Earthjustice
48 Wall Street, 15th Floor
New York, NY 10005
(212) 845-7376
jkalmusskatz@earthjustice.org

TOSH SAGAR
Earthjustice
1001 G St., NW, Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 667-4500
tsagar@earthjustice.org

Counsel for Petitioner

DATED: May 10, 2024

ORAL ARGUMENT NOT YET SCHEDULED

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

CHEROKEE CONCERNED CITIZENS,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL
PROTECTION AGENCY and MICHAEL
REGAN, Administrator, United States
Environmental Protection Agency,

Respondents.

No. 23-1096

**PETITIONER'S CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS,
AND RELATED CASES**

Pursuant to D.C. Circuit Rule 28(a)(1), Petitioner Cherokee Concerned Citizens submits the following Certificate as to Parties, Rulings, and Related Cases.

A. Parties and *Amici*

Petitioner in this proceeding is Cherokee Concerned Citizens. Cherokee Concerned Citizens' Rule 26.1 disclosure is filed herewith.

Respondents in this proceeding are the United States Environmental Protection Agency ("EPA") and its Administrator, Michael Regan.

There are no *amici* at present.

B. Ruling Under Review

Cherokee Concerned Citizens petitions for review of the TSCA Section 5 Order for a New Chemical Substance signed by Respondent EPA on August 11, 2022, authorizing Chevron U.S.A. Inc. to manufacture, process, distribute in commerce, use, and dispose of new chemical substances associated with Premanufacture Notice ("PMN") Numbers P-21-0144–0147, P-21-0148–0150, P-21-0152–0154, P-21-0155–0158, and P-21-0160–0163 (att. to Pet. for Review, Doc. 1994141, JA _____).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
GLOSSARY	xiii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	3
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES	4
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
I. TSCA REQUIRES EPA TO RESTRICT PRODUCTION OF NEW CHEMICALS TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO PREVENT UNREASONABLE RISKS TO HEALTH OR THE ENVIRONMENT.....	5
II. EPA AUTHORIZED PRODUCTION OF THE WASTE PLASTIC CHEMICALS WITHOUT ESTABLISHING ANY RESTRICTIONS TO MITIGATE THE EXTREME HEALTH RISKS EPA CALCULATED AND WITHOUT REQUIRING ANY TESTING TO FILL DATA GAPS	10
III. EPA PROVIDED NO PUBLIC NOTICE OF THE ORDER	15
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	17
STANDING.....	19
ARGUMENT	22
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	22
II. CHEROKEE CONCERNED CITIZENS’ PETITION FOR REVIEW IS TIMELY	23
A. Cherokee Concerned Citizens Timely Filed Within Sixty Days of When the Order and its Effects First Became Reasonably Ascertainable to the Public	24
1. To trigger the statute of limitations, EPA had to provide reasonable public notice of the Order	25
2. The passage of two weeks after Chevron signed the Order did not trigger the statute of limitations	27

3. EPA’s unannounced uploading of the Order to ChemView did not trigger the statute of limitations	29
B. Even if the Petition Were Untimely, Equitable Tolling is Justified	42
1. TSCA’s statute of limitations is subject to equitable tolling	42
2. Tolling is justified	44
III. THE ORDER VIOLATES TSCA BECAUSE IT DOES NOT LIMIT PRODUCTION AND USE OF THE WASTE PLASTIC CHEMICALS TO THE EXTENT NECESSARY TO PROTECT AGAINST THE UNREASONABLE HEALTH RISKS EPA IDENTIFIED	48
IV. THE ORDER VIOLATES TSCA BECAUSE IT DOES NOT PROTECT AGAINST ADDITIONAL HEALTH RISKS THAT EPA ACKNOWLEDGED BUT COULD NOT CHARACTERIZE ..	55
A. EPA Failed to Address the Risks from Exposure to the Waste Plastic Chemicals’ Toxic Degradation Products	55
B. EPA Failed to Address the Potential Cancer Risks Associated with Multiple Waste Plastic Chemicals Under Multiple Exposure Scenarios	57
V. EPA UNLAWFULLY FAILED TO EVALUATE AND ADDRESS THE RISKS TO PEOPLE WHO WILL BE EXPOSED TO THE WASTE PLASTIC CHEMICALS IN MULTIPLE WAYS	59
CONCLUSION	62
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH TYPE-VOLUME LIMIT	64

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Avia Dynamics, Inc. v. FAA</i> , 641 F.3d 515 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	25, 27, 28, 31
<i>Boechler, P.C. v. Comm’r of Internal Revenue</i> , 596 U.S. 199 (2022).....	42, 43–44
<i>Chem. Mfrs. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 859 F.2d 977 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	22–23, 54–55
<i>Citizens Ass’n of Georgetown v. FAA</i> , 896 F.3d 425 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	27
<i>Ctr. for Sustainable Econ. v. Jewell</i> , 779 F.3d 588 (D.C. Cir. 2015).....	21–22
<i>Eagle-Picher Indus. Inc. v. EPA</i> , 759 F.2d 905 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	26, 39
<i>Fla. Manufactured Hous. Ass’n v. Cisneros</i> , 53 F.3d 1565 (11th Cir. 1995)	25
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Env’t Servs. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	19
<i>Gibbs v. Legrand</i> , 767 F.3d 879 (9th Cir. 2014).....	46, 47
<i>Holland v. Florida</i> , 560 U.S. 631 (2010).....	45, 45–46
<i>Interstate Nat. Gas Ass’n of Am. v. FERC</i> , 285 F.3d 18 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	54
<i>JEM Broad. Co. v. FCC</i> ,	

22 F.3d 320 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	26
<i>Lab. Council for Latin Am. Advancement v. EPA</i> , 12 F.4th 234 (2d Cir. 2021).....	6, 23
<i>Lattisaw v. Dist. of Columbia</i> , 118 F. Supp. 3d 142 (D.D.C. 2015).....	45
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	20
<i>Matar v. Transp. Sec. Admin.</i> , 910 F.3d 538 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	24
<i>Menominee Indian Tribe of Wis. v. United States</i> , 764 F.3d 51 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	44–45
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 1010 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	52
<i>Nat’l Air Transp. Ass’n v. McArtor</i> , 866 F.2d 483 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	30, 34, 38, 40, 41
<i>Pace v. DiGuglielmo</i> , 544 U.S. 408 (2005).....	44
<i>Pub. Citizen Inc. v. Mineta</i> , 343 F.3d 1159 (9th Cir. 2003).....	25, 41
<i>Pub. Citizen v. Nuclear Regul. Comm’n</i> , 901 F.2d 147 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	26, 30, 31
<i>Pub. Emps. for Env’t Resp. v. EPA</i> , 77 F.4th 899 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	19
<i>RCA Glob. Commc’ns, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 758 F.2d 722 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	25–26, 28, 30, 31

<i>Recreation Vehicle Indus. Ass’n v. EPA</i> , 653 F.2d 562 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	41
<i>Robinson v. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 71 F.4th 51 (D.C. Cir. 2023)	44
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 755 F.3d 968 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	20, 21
<i>Sierra Club v. EPA</i> , 895 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2018).....	57, 59
<i>Spirit Airlines, Inc. v. United States Dep’t of Transp. & Fed. Aviation Admin.</i> , 997 F.3d 1247 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	57, 59, 62
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 726 F.3d 180 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	28
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015).....	43, 44
<i>Wilkins v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 870 (2023)	43
<i>Young v. SEC</i> , 956 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2020).....	45
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 2602(12)	8, 62
15 U.S.C. § 2602(4)	7
15 U.S.C. § 2604	6
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(1).....	6

15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(3).....	4, 7, 8, 9
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(3)(B)(i).....	2
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(3)(B)(i)–(ii)(I).....	9
15 U.S.C. § 2604(a)(3)(B)(ii)(I)	2, 10, 18, 53
15 U.S.C. § 2604(d)	6
15 U.S.C. § 2604(e)	1, 2, 4, 5, 9, 10, 53, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 62
15 U.S.C. § 2604(e)(1)(A)	18, 49, 54
15 U.S.C. § 2604(e)(1)(A)(ii)(I)	10, 49
15 U.S.C. § 2618.....	3, 4, 22
15 U.S.C. § 2618(a)(1)(A)	23, 25, 28, 42, 43
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)	18
15 U.S.C. § 2618(c)(1)(B)(i)(II)	22, 59
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	22
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	22

Regulations

40 C.F.R. § 1090.1	51
40 C.F.R. § 23.5	28, 29
40 C.F.R. Part 79	51

40 C.F.R. Part 109050

50 Fed. Reg. 7,268 (Feb. 21, 1985)29

86 Fed. Reg. 31,710 (June 15, 2021)36

86 Fed. Reg. 38,475 (July 21, 2021)..... 35, 36

88 Fed. Reg. 74,712 (Oct. 31, 2023).....7, 8

89 Fed. Reg. 37,028 (May 3, 2024)8

Other Authorities

Black’s Law Dictionary (10th rev. ed. 2014).....25

S. Rep. No. 94-698 (1976)5–6
